## CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE DESIGNATION OF THE THREE OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE RECREATION AREAS ON BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT LAND THROUGH FEDERAL

**LEGISLATION** 

WHEREAS, off-highway vehicle (OHV) recreation is an important recreational amenity in southern

Nevada; and

WHEREAS, Clark County recognizes the value of protecting and enhancing OHV recreational

opportunities; and

WHEREAS, Clark County also recognizes the positive economic impact of casual and organized OHV

recreation to our local economy; and

WHEREAS, Clark County seeks to promote responsible OHV recreation; and

WHEREAS, land available for OHV use has been reduced by wilderness designations, Bureau of Land

Management (BLM) land disposal, and large-scale solar development;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Clark County, Nevada, to

support the establishment of three off-highway vehicle recreation areas, generally depicted on the attached map

as the Laughlin, Nelson Hills and Sandy Valley Off-Highway Vehicle Recreation Areas, on BLM land in Clark

County through federal legislation; and require that the BLM complete travel and transportation planning and

recreation management plans for the newly designated OHV recreation areas within two years of the date the

bill is signed into law.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Clark County Commission, Nevada, on this

DA	Y OF	, 2019.	

MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, CHAIR BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ATTEST:	
LYNN GOYA, COUNTY CLERK	

1